STATL OF WISCONSIN

Briont ThHi WISCONSIN EdPLOYMiENY RELATIONS COMmISSION

.

ALALGAMATLY pibal CUTTEKS & BUTCHER
WORKrEN OF NORTH AGERICA, LOCAL NO.

444, nPL-CI10, : Case VII
: No. 15279 Ce-139¢
Complainant, : pecision No. 1076l1-a

vVSs.

DORANCE J. BLUZSCHAWEL & TERRENCE L.
SWIhGLN, a/b/a PAKKWOOL IGA,

Respondent.

ORDEK DENYING HOLTION 10 DISHISS, LATLNDING TINML 1O ANSWER
AND DENYING HOTION TO POS'I'PONE HEARING

complaint of unfair labor practice having been filed with the
Wisconsin bmployment Relations Commission in the above entitlea
matter ana the Commission having appointed George k. Fleischli, a
wermber of the Commission's staff, to act as Examiner and to make anu
issue l'indings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Orders, as proviueu
in Section 111.07(5) of the Wisconsin Statutes; and tne kxaminer
naving set tne complaint for hearing on February 20, 1972, at
radison, Wisconsin; and pefore any further action naving been taxken
on saia complaint, the Respondent, by its counsel, having filed with
tne Lxaminer a ilotion to Diswmiss tne complaint and a siotion to bhxtend
Pime to Answer and to Postpone nearing; and the Complainant naving
filed an argument in opposition to saiu motions; and tne Lxaminer
naving considered said motions ana argument and being fully aavised
in the premises wmakes and issues the following

ORbLA

1. ‘'hat the respondent's riotion to Dismiss the complaint in the
above entitled matter be, and tne same hereby is, denied.

2. ''nat the Responduent's protion to Lxtend Time to Answer tue
complaint in the above entitleu matter be, and the same hereby is, .
granted by extending the date for answering saiu complaint to
revbruary 28, 1972. .

3. ‘''hat thie Resvondent's .iotion to Postpone learing on the
complaint in the above entitled matter be and the same hereby is
deniea.

patea at .iaaison, Wisconsin, this 18th day of February, 1972.

WISCONSIN EHPLOYnENT RELATICNS COrwnIS5S 10NN

by ‘f?7 ‘H‘:‘K
7 George gk‘leischli, pxaminer

No. 1l076i-A



STATE OF WISCONSIN
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WORKBHEN OF NORTH AMERICA, LOCAL NO.
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®s @0 er wr 84 4% ee e

vVSs.

O NET T T ITT e Y T

DORANCL J. BENZSCHAWEL & TELRRENCE L.
SWwInGEN, Jd/b/a PARKWOOD IGA,

Respondent.
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vl O RANDU. ACCOMPANYING OkDER DEHYING MOTION
TO DISISS, EXTuNLING TIiHE TO ANSWER
AlD DEWYING 040TION TO POSTPONRE HBEARING

In its cotion to Dimiss the Responaent alleges that it is an

1 ¥ -—
bmployer engageu in interstate commerce and covered by the jurisdic

tional stancaras set by the wational Labor Relations board. On that
pasis the Rkespondent alleges that the Wisconsin Employment Relations
Commission lacks jurisdiction over the subject matter of the complaint
and asks tnat the complaint herein be dismissed. In support of its
argument, the Respondent submits a copy of a commerce report filea by
tiie respondent with the wmational Labor Relations Board, a copy of a
cnarge fileu .y the Complainant nerein with the iNational Labor relations
voard alleging conuuct in violation of Sections 8(a) (1), 8(a) (3) and
3(a) (5) of the wational Labor Relations Act, as amended, 1/ and a letter
aisposing of said charge by tihe Acting Regional Director which states

in part:

"he aoove-captioned case charging a violation under
Section 8 of the liational Labor Relations Act, as amended
has peen carefully investigated and considered.

As a result of the investigation, the evidence fails
to establish that the Employer violated Section 8(a) (1), (3)
and (5) of the Act either by not honoring, adopting and en-
forcing the collective bargaining agreement between Kroger
and the Union, or py not offering employment to the meat
department employees formerly employed by Kroger at the
iiiddleton, Wisconsin store. I am, therefore, refusing to
issue a complaint in this matter."

In its argument in opposition to the KRespondent's Motion to
Dismiss, the Complainant alleges that it has been advised by the
Tnirtieth Regional Office of the National Labor kelations Board that
it nas no jurisdiction over the charges filed before it, and referreu
to in Respondent's Motion to Dismiss, because of the fact that the
pargaining unit involved is a one-man unit. The Complainant contends

1/ 30-CA-1814-2
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that since thie Wisconsin kmployment Relations Conmission has juris-
diction over one-man collective bargaining units, the respondent's
wotion ought to ve denied or, in the alternative, that ruling on

the motion be deferred until after a hearing has been held to estab-
lish tne facts.

The bxaminer is satisfied that the kespondent's rlotion to Disumiss
ought to be deniea. If the Complainant had alleged that the Respon-
dent was in violation of Sections 111.06 (1) (a), 111.06(1) (c) and 1l11.
06 (1) (d) of the Wisconsin Statutes, which are substantially similar to
sections 8(a)(l), 8(a)(3) and 8(a)(5) of the National Labor Relations
act, as amended, the Respondent's motion to dismiss for lack of juris-
diction with regard to those alleged violations might oe well taken.
unless it can be saiu that the National Labor kelaitons Board lacks
jurisaiction to aetermine whether or not tne Respondent has comuittea
said violations the Commission would be preempted from entertaining
a complaint making those allegations. 2/ However, the complaint here-
in alleges a violation of section 111.06 (1) (f) of the Wisconsin Statutes,
which makes if an unfair labor practice for an employer to violate tne
terms of a collective bargaining agreement. Federal courts and state
trivunals unave concurrent jurisdiction for the purpose of enforcing
the provisions of collective bargaining agreements and that includes
tiie authority to resolve issues regarding the applicability of the
agreement to alleged successors. 3/ The Wisconsin kmploywent kelations
Commission is the appropriate state tribunal authorized by the Wiscon-
sin Legislature to determine whether or not an employer has violated
tlie terms of a collective bargaining agreement and has jurisdiction for
such purpose even where tine employer is in commerce and covered by the
jurisdictional standards of the iWational Labor kelations Board. 4/

1The responuent filed its iotion to bismiss on bebruary 14, 1972.
rhe respondent accompanied its iotion to bismiss with a Motion to
sxtend Time to Answer and to Postpone tlearing. 'this latter motion was
apparently in anticipation of the delay that might result pending uis-
position of tne kespondent's Motion to pDismiss. The Complainant filed

2/ The refusal of the National Labor KRelations Board to process a
charge on the basis that it involves a one-man bargaining unit
is based on a lack of jurisdiction and the Wisconsin Employment
Lelations Cowmission, which has asserted jurisdiction over one-
man collective vargaining units, may entertain complaints in-
volving onc-mail wargaining units even tihough the employer is in
conmerce. sinclair kefining Cowpany (8526-n) 2/09, affirmed
sui nom., Viisconsim Luployment Relations Commission v. aAtlantic-
Kienflelu o2 Wis. 2d 126 (1971). T

3/ sSection 301, Labor nanagement kelations act; Pextile workers union
V. Lincoln iiills 353 U.S. 448, 40 LRRM 2113 (1957); Charles bowd
box Company v. Courtney 3638 U.S. 502, 49 Lrkit 2619 (1962); John
Wiley and sons v. Livingston 376 U.S. 543, 55 LRRi 2769 (1964).

4/  Seaman-andwall Corp. (5910) 1/62; Tecumseh Products Company (5936)
4/G2, affirmed sub nom. Tecumseh Products Company Vv. WERB 23 Wis.
2d 118 (1964); American motors Corporation v. WERB 32 Wis. 2a 237
(1966). PFeueral substantive law must be applied in such actions.
Local 164, Treamsters v. Lucas Flour 369 U.S. 95, 49 LRRd 2917
(1962).
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its arguments in opposition to the Respondent's liotion to vismiss

on February 15, 1972, and indicated its opposition to the KRespondent's
riotion to Extenua Time to answer and to Postpone liearing. In veiw of
tihhe fact tne the kxaminer has been able to rule on the Respondent's
wotion to Dismiss within six days of its receipt, the Responqent's
l.otion to Postpone the Hearing is denied and the Respondent is here-
by provided with six additional days in which to file its answer.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this 18th day of February, 1972.

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

o SRy KD

George R¥ Fleischll, Examlner
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